GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.182
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022

SELF HELP GROUPS
182 DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@ the salient features of the Self Help Groups (SHGs) scheme and the current status of its implementation in the country;

(b) the funds allocated and utilized under the scheme during the last year and the current year, State-wise/UT-wise, including Punjab;

(© the number of people, including women and persons belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, who have benefitted under the scheme in the State of Punjab; and

(d) the States that have rolled out the transaction based monitoring system for the evaluation of works done by SHGs, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(@) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT (a) to (d) REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *182 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022.

@ The Government is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana — National Rural
Livelihoods Mission (DAY — NRLM) across the country in a mission mode with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously supporting them to access credit at affordable rates from banks and take up various livelihoods activities for increasing their household income. The programme is being implemented in all the States (including Punjab) and Union Territories, except Delhi and Chandigarh. Under DAY - NRLM, Revolving Funds (RF) and Community Investment Fund (CIF) are provided to Self Help Groups (SHGs) and their federations to create financial resources from which loans are provided to their members for their needs including livelihoods activities.

As of 28" July 2022, the Mission is being implemented in 6842 blocks in 721 districts across all
28 States and 6 UTs. Cumulatively, 8.41 crore women have been mobilized into more than 77.40 lakh SHGs. Further, the SHGs have been federated into 4.37 lakh village level federations and more than 28589 cluster level federations. A total of Rs.19249 crore of capitalisation support (Revolving Funds and Community Investment Funds) has been provided to SHGs and their federations. From FY 2013-14, an amount of Rs. 5.24 lakh crore bank credit has been accessed by women SHGs under DAY -NRLM.

(b) The funds allocated and utilized under the scheme during the current year and the last year, State/UT-wise, including Punjab is placed at Annexure.

(c) As of 30" June 2022, the Mission has covered 3,41,656 rural women in the State of Punjab, out of which 2,32,665 women members are from Scheduled Castes.

(d) A transaction based monitoring system was implemented from the year 2018 in the following States/UTs for monitoring of the work done by the SHGs:-

Arunachal Jammu & Kashmir [Meghalaya Tamil Nadu Andhra Pradesh
Assam Karnataka Mizoram Telangana Jharkhand
Chhattisgarh Kerala Nagaland Tripura Rajasthan
Gujarat Madhya Pradesh  |Odisha Uttarakhand

Haryana [Maharashtra Punjab Uttar Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh [Manipur Sikkim Pudducherry

Further, the Ministry has now developed an improved application for capturing the transactions in the SHGs, Village Organisations and Cluster level Federations with Android based technology to monitor the performance and activity being carried out by SHGs. The system has been piloted successfully in four States i.e Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Haryana and Meghalaya and training has been provided to nearly 6000 officials and Community members across the country to implement the monitoring system at ground level.

*kkkhkik
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Annexure referred in reply to Part (b) of Rajya Sabha *Starred Question No. 182 for answer on

03.08.2022 regarding “Self Help Groups ”

(Amount in Rs lakh)

2021-22 2022-23 (as on 31% July, 2022)
Central Central Central Central
Allocation Release Allocation Release
S.No | State/UT NRLM/NRETP | NRLM/NRETP | NRLM/NRETP | NRLM/NRETP
1 | Andhra Pradesh 25166.83 12583.42 25172.97 0.00
2 | Bihar* 112173.22 112173.22 112300.29 0.00
3 | Chhattisgarh* 28153.98 25474.48 28628.47 0.00
4 | Goa 700.00 350.00 750.00 0.00
5 | Gujarat* 17439.87 12668.42 18233.44 0.00
6 | Haryana 9554.21 2388.55 9556.55 0.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 4023.63 4023.63 4024.62 402.87
8 | Jammu & Kashmir 14668.93 11001.70 18016.86 0.00
9 | Jharkhand* 45582.58 42140.68 43395.23 0.00
10 | Karnataka* 33664.98 25520.19 36307.14 0.00
11 | Kerala 14618.18 7309.10 14621.75 0.00
12 | Madhya Pradesh* 54834.35 25917.18 56166.28 0.00
13 | Maharashtra* 56398.72 28199.36 71020.83 0.00
14 | Odisha* 55346.87 66183.59 53193.67 7398.90
15 | Punjab 4643.24 2321.62 4644.38 477.68
16 | Rajasthan* 28179.35 25598.68 28469.30 0.00
17 | Tamil Nadu* 39948.01 39498.01 40065.62 0.00
18 | Telangana 17976.30 4494.08 17980.69 0.00
19 | Uttar Pradesh* 153757.57 149066.36 152774.55 0.00
20 | Uttarakhand 7779.53 7620.73 7781.43 0.00
21 | West Bengal* 64439.23 48329.43 62262.18 0.00
22 | A&N Islands 600.00 450.00 900.00 0.00
Daman & Diu and 0.00
Dadra & Nagar

23 | Haveli 400.00 100.00 600.25
24 | Lakshadweep 200.00 100.00 238.95 59.72
25 | Ladakh 1320.00 330.00 1319.20 0.00
26 | Puducherry 1000.00 500.00 1700.00 0.00
27 | Arunachal Pradesh 8289.42 414471 13225.95 0.00
28 | Assam* 36998.66 36323.66 43091.95 0.00
29 | Manipur 10273.53 2568.38 12538.30 0.00
30 | Meghalaya 14375.43 7187.72 16928.17 0.00
31 | Mizoram 10540.55 2635.14 15671.94 0.00
32 | Nagaland 17118.28 4279.57 17793.90 0.00
33 | Sikkim 4431.85 1079.84 6648.53 1662.13
34 | Tripura 17364.21 8682.11 24162.21 0.00
Total 911961.51 721243.56 960185.60 10001.30

*NRETP is being implemented in these States
NRETP: National Rural Economic Transformation Project
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T AT H 1% 03.08.2022 %7 3T fRw s+ & forw R amifeha 7o 9&am *182 & 31X & W
(F) ¥ (7) ¥ Steafera fRawor

(F): TEFR T 9T F 9 TATA FART ASEAT-TPT ATHIOT S{TahT 7o ( Suars-UAARUATR) FT HAT AIE H FATAAT T Lol g (OHT IgeT ATHIT T AT Fl €4
HETAAT A1 (THUAST) § T(ST FHLAT 3T dohl T Tl T2 I 30T STH Hl S AT =] AT
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(ST |12a) 3% fReett a9 SEHE T Srghe o7 aff 9 g &A1 § FEAFH F FTATaTT
3T ST 2T 2| SIUATE-UAaR U UH HTH % ST, T-agadr et (THU=si) 3 I qu
Frfeerdr ffer (o) e aqem A @t (Hreardus), s B gqmee FJair &g
U FTS AT ¢ OTETE I TGEAT T ST A AT THT 7T =T Hl I FA &
forT =t sweTe R ST TR

28 S[ATs, 2022 T Rafa & A, foee #71 @+t 28 T4t =¥ 6 &= 77 &A1 & 721 f5avt &
6842 =TT B FTATeaa 33T ST TT g1 F= &7 ¥, 8.41 Tl AiZATSA Fl 77.40 ara 7 off
AT THUAST § HSd AT T 81 T8 AT Th, THUAS &l 4.37 AT T £q4T G491 377
28589 ¥ W Sfersh Foreey T woll H ASd hAT AT g1 THUAST TaEqT &l KT & # o THUAS S¥ 3 T & Tl 19249 FIE AT T GSMFd qgraar (TRt [Afemt o aqem fArerer fAfart) & € 81 f=fir ad 2013-14 & SUATE-TAARUAUR F Ad T TETEAT 99 T
5.24 AT FLE YT T Sk 07 ITH 64T 2|

(@): FAATE A9 3T 3T a9 & T JISET & dgd sdted Ud STANT &l e A= 7 gsi1er
IR TT /89 TT SA-aT AT siqad § A @ g

(M): 30 S 2022 TF, e 7 9919 TT H 3,41,656 AigAT g€l F Fa< HAr g oEH 7
2,32,665 AT 9a e =d SITid T 2|

(): THUASH G o0 70 7T 6T ARt o orw Mferierd Trsa 1 /869 1T o= § 99 2018 &
T ZTSTFT ST AT qorredt g = g oft-

TEUTHA STHY 3T FH9HT RIER] AT SIERER
Skl FTeh IS TETAT ELESERES
SRITETE FA AT BT TISTEAT
SR e T9T SR SATEE
g AR AEIE] I TR
IElEEREC qMT GIER] g

SHE FATAT, HATAT 7 AT THUAST ZTT 60 ST T2 14 [Aearae i wrewner it A=t & forg USITe AT STRTEhT o GT TIoTaeTT SATLTIA Sod (AR OISt AT 30T g1 T8 SOt ahi T AT AT I TR, ITLEE, ERATUT AT THTAT H TRAATLAH GATIord AT 4T g 3T TTHT 6000 ATAFRTAT 3T THETT o TIEAT I STHIAT TqC I FICAT TUTAT T AR]
T g TITeor & AT o B

kkkokok
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"TF-HEIAAT GHEl & gae § T q9T # &1 03.08.2022 F 3% 7u S F forw [
AR 7 H&AT *182 o T (@) o ST H Ifeatad dAqae

(I AT ' 9T H)
2021-22 2022-23
(31 AT, 2022 TF)
/6 T & FT FAT A Fg e FET A For e
#.9. GIE UTUAUA/ | TARUEEH/ | TI3ueqd/ | TAsieeeH /
LEEIREEEL LEEIREEE LGEIRETIk LGEIRETk]

1 VLT T 25166.83 12583.42 25172.97 0.00
2 [EELS 112173.22 112173.22 112300.29 0.00
3 FefrETE* 28153.98 25474.48 28628.47 0.00
4 UIEL 700.00 350.00 750.00 0.00
5 ST 17439.87 12668.42 18233.44 0.00
6 ghamo 9554.21 2388.55 9556.55 0.00
7 ERIEERES 4023.63 4023.63 4024.62 402.87
8 ST ST HIHIT 14668.93 11001.70 18016.86 0.00
9 HALES* 45582.58 42140.68 43395.23 0.00
10 | FATEH* 33664.98 25520.19 36307.14 0.00
11 FTA 14618.18 7309.10 14621.75 0.00
12 T Ta9T* 54834.35 25917.18 56166.28 0.00
13 HEY* 56398.72 28199.36 71020.83 0.00
14 Arfger* 55346.87 66183.59 53193.67 7398.90
15 GSTTer 4643.24 2321.62 4644.38 477.68
16 TISTEATT* 28179.35 25598.68 28469.30 0.00
17 SRR 39948.01 39498.01 40065.62 0.00
18 | q=TET 17976.30 4494.08 17980.69 0.00
19 ITAL JIT* 153757.57 149066.36 152774.55 0.00
20 IqEE 7779.53 7620.73 7781.43 0.00
21 g STer* 64439.23 48329.43 62262.18 0.00

FEATH 3T R 0.00
22 ZT TS 600.00 450.00 900.00

T 3 T AT IR
23 | UF T gt 400.00 100.00 600.25 0.00
24 REER 200.00 100.00 238.95 59.72
25 KEUE] 1320.00 330.00 1319.20 0.00
26 | 93T 1000.00 500.00 1700.00 0.00
27 FERUTHA T 8289.42 4144.71 13225.95 0.00
28 ™ 36998.66 36323.66 43091.95 0.00
29 LIRIRES 10273.53 2568.38 12538.30 0.00
30 | HETAA 14375.43 7187.72 16928.17 0.00
31 IEEIRE 10540.55 2635.14 15671.94 0.00
32 BRI 17118.28 4279.57 17793.90 0.00
33 GIER] 4431.85 1079.84 6648.53 1662.13
34 [EAE 17364.21 8682.11 24162.21 0.00
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| | T AT [ 91196151 | 72124356 960185.60 10001.30

FTAACLEIT 39 Tdl | A0 TRaT ST 8T g
U ETIT:ATE T ATHTOT ST TREdd sl
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1t STAHTIT : 1. 3720 HHAR [T, 37T U1 Ul AeiHe ! 99 4fey|

S1. 379N AR el : SUFHTURT HEIGY, 31 IS HIDT o &b (7Y AT 95 -954
g=ggTe | /A1 I 7 S ST {37 2, S9H I8 9ardT T © 6 92 Bl 8 BRI, 41
qHT Aot g I H HIRIRA & 3iR QT B aRadb! H U1 NG < el &1 S
BRI HBMRI H 4T 391 NG &1 &1 bl 4 qidls fhe ey, fhdt =1 71eep TR AU HEYUl AT &1 81 HEIGY, 9 Sl Weded g1l §, STd ! 99
BT q1d 3111 B, Il ST foTY HIhe srdetfaferc] & RIS 9gd faHes g1 39 fofg Al AThe I8 STl 81 IS J TSI AT frdhlIc TR S @l HIRT $el 8, al
I 30-35 URHCT e UAT e Bl ST 5, Fifh S7o HHIRI AR HRAT TSl § AR Ig Yifthedd T8l IgaTl SR Sft, #ART A1 7341 S 9 9ardt & {5 A% e
o & AR, S {6 8 BRI, 41 RI 8, S [ FAR &G @l afch 1 g &1 e
BT BRM, I9dh Hde B dog 9o & oY, I9d! Hifheldfere! ggM &
foTg...(aaegm)...

1t STHTIT : 1. 3720 HHAR T, 37T 3791 Fared el gy

S1. 3N PR fe . St Aeled, | w4301 St & S =nedn § fob & g dls
3IeNTET ®ICWIH S 38 8, Sl [ THSI 3iR [FuehIc Bl adiforc ol Hbraell B
G, (b I I RAISHIH IR STHR U] ATl <2 &1 a1, et [aaer § 9 99 A ?

TR faera @3, den dEmRlt I w3 (st AR Rre): Syl wEiea,
A1 AR <1 95 21 372 U Wl fha1 21 d Y 39 91d B Hdd I 3T § [$
T 8 TS, 41 AG I &1 g1 S2I $B Alead Wl Tl B, SHfIY H 3779 A71eqq |
HS Dl I8 g1 A8l § b 5Td 89 2014-15 H TRBR 4 31 2, q9 TARI 2 BRIS,
35 ORI ASRTY o 3R 80 FSIR BRI DI FGelied dab fTdhoT ATl IH a<h Gy
9.58 URUCT TI Ul 8 BRIS, 41 AT ASWIU & AR FGYallcd b fThol ol
5 o, 24 B9IR RIS ol 3T &9 i +1 e 1 o' foram 2, a1f st 9=,
ST forg S8 weT 2 % vt o) et srard) 2, # 99 ded § I Ig 9am
el § 6 B9 2024 TP 10 BRI DI AR T S BT Hhed [T T AT S
'"foreT 1 g’ form 2, S BRI 9T © {6 S97a! 3HaE! 10 B9IR ¥ 9 12 B9IR
BYY T Bl FHA ATBICT & 7Y Al g TSNS & A1 TT5-3MY 61 8, S A
TS fHdT Bl TS, dog URSeM, fFaerc, TSI AT 311 WA &1 91d &,
RTAT o 1Y SRR 6 -7 AT 9T s W I91-T &, H 3MIh] HRIAT fSeT=T =mgan
% T a1 aret Qi o, 2024 T A et Bod T AT 8111 HBIGY, 3R <2 H 19.5
BHRIS UTHIV 37aT 2, AT 89 TR 1 g’ b T8 10 BRIS ASeA3ll bl I K TR
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o ST BT BT B, RIS gRT §H1U 7T hadl ARG &l Aal, dfod &% ATHE B ATHIET P fTT 89 1T & A1 FAABR Th IeHIH JIR HRH B B B B Bl it STHTART : S1. 37T AR BT, 31T YT GET FeHex! e iyl <.
AT, 3T e warel gfey

S1. 3l PR Rrer STt Sywrafer i, 2mae @3l S 9 AR U9 &1 Sfd1e =78 fadT
& ..(AaH)...

i fifxTer Rre : ¢ fRar 81 .(cxaum)...S9d Sl W8 9 ..(a4de™). ..

S STFUTITS : 31T 3T H g1 T BTV WiteT, 379 IR Bl T HIfvTU|

S1. 3780 AR Ferer : Iugwrafcr ST, # S A1egq | S I8 3R Y81 A8 §
o S AR B 8, S TSI 8 AT AR BIg 8, STh ©ICHIH & bidc]
3179 U1 I -9T WICHH oIl I8 &, Al Aot o4 I Pl U] 30-35 R Tb Bl
$=hH I I AR 7 BRI TSI ?

i FiR~Tor Rig: g g g1 &, §9 rae < fear Bl

£ ITFHTIRT : 1. 3MRMb AR AT, SAYDT I8 AT A HERT U 3RS 8l
T 8, XM 379 319 48 T8V

S1. 3N PR FiRTel : TR, I8 OR1 GRT A Hed 93 8|

7t STHTILT : 37U 3T U1 THRT HaTed Yol 2
S1. 3N $oR Riee : WR, 98 Harel 721 o1, g8 34 Rdie foar o1l ..(qaem)...
1t fiRTet g« a8 wardt o, 344 w1 o1 (% .(ragm). .

1 STFHTAFT : 3T PHYAT IATIH H 91 7 DI .. (GLT)... 37T YT T2 Yoy

S1. 37eNH AR FRTeT : A7 GART a1l Ao geq U ¥ fofds €1 81 Aot ged U dTe]
YT HIEae I &, bS] ATdhe adife Hffa Bl 2 3R 81 9aar © &
I I8 Sl qIsac 2, TR Yol 4, Sl fb A1) 81 &, RT-ASIRIS $ AR IR BH B
Al I BH g VT Foley [IECH I8 ©...(aeH)...
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2 ITFHTIRT : I8 GeITd 8, STea] qaTed Yo |

S1. 3N FAR BRI : FaTdl I8 & [ 89 BIs ForRer RiweH 91 8 8, o A
B0 U AR B IR Ab, Yo ICT dTel SN T & A1, ATh ITh] J-he e
G|

it iR~ Rie : #weicy, #9 STaex 189 & Uga U9H &l Ugal oiai9 four o f&
TSI IR fFIudie 3 ifeRe! el3-379 fhdT 81 I8 Ul Yl dialT 31X 31T 4t 9iet J&T
213117 ®T 32 ¢ [ 30 IRHCT HHIRM B, Sl ATdhC WIThH HI ¥ 9 HT A &,
ST RReH § 89 39901 of 9T &1 BRI &) I8 8| 581 d% Folvex & aR § Hel,
31T T 175 <ATRT H 89§39 BTH DI B & foIU U VeRfI=IR AT & a8l

S1. e @R TS : STFHINT HEIS T, H 3T HILH | H3] S F &1 A8
% & w3 geraar 94qg, Sl Afgelall & €, d @l Bl UHE 9gd e8] v | B ¢
I UA.Y1.Y. 95 BH I8l 8, O (BT DI B AIF & (o7 89 eI AqdeH
A E, I &1 A ARG U TP & Bl b (oY SIRT SSNIC P T8 A3l DI A
< & 1T &1 IS YIoT1 §+1 57

£t FIiRTeT e : SUAWRT Aeied, H A1 9T ®I ar1 d1g 3 377t <21 &
37aR, 3 oY B9 $TVIE QAR <1 &, Ui UR™C b, 4 BT Sl il ST NE BIAT &
3R ST 19 oI B9 T AN il &l I SIRT URHCT BT $E I8 8, SIRI DI 34 DI
W 81 &1 olfh T2 &b 3iER P! 81 A UG, A ave A U 57 ARBR Bl
3R A, RAle T s, FRIFET e 3MR R §ai I fofd Bh, olfdhd Sl I8l Bel fop SIRY IRie uR, < o1} UfY IS gt Fg B

ST. 3R YSHS : I, I8 Sl U.3MR.TA.UH. ThIF 8, SHH Al U9.79. SISl &l
FHIH! AT S AR & o1, dgiigs Yfaeiacism & fofy A faar Sirdn &, <fd sl T cril%qvinlgs =T & ?cl'ls?ﬁ\_ﬂ El—c_ETl?i%\;l For example, young girls want to learn about computer training. They want to set up a kiosk. oIfh ST kind of livelihood options that are being given currently dg \de 4T H i © o Rerrs #79ie YT it is candle making unit Tl AT AT I8 & T what are the kinds of skill training programmes that are being imparted under the NRLM to these women SHG groups enlarging their scope for livelihood from the market?

it FiR<Tet R« S Aeied, S99 § AT 9a<d Bl ST 9g i, RSETI 9 g4 Ueth B4 U I ISl 8, 98 Sil USRURIR DDU-GKY W IS 8U @, alfdh RSET
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& Y T S §U & 3R Y31 Hed g 8Y 8 I8 & b RSETI A ST o & q1g
Sh] HThe H ST BT U 7T IR Al 8T &

#it et Sl : 9gd-9gd g=are, IR Heled| | 317U A1 9 H3l He e A
ST @R e RIT AR ARBTR T HAT YRIT AT ATST] b el a8 2021-22
D1 ghTT U fhea a1 fgcily brsiiaier 1T /159 &1 g2arefiy SiR) &R+ W) R
SR 87 IS 8, A1 e T 3R i =TET, A1 i 7812

it fiR=rer R : weigy, # e &%, 59 999 9 IHGT $8 o 1-a-1 T8 ©,
AT 3R A Aa foRgehy <31 d1 H STa1d < G|

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No. 183.
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